
CORPORATE OFFICE 
Level 1  
32 Oxford Terrace Telephone:  0064 3 364 4160 

Christchurch Central           Fax:  0064 3 364 4165 

CHRISTCHURCH  8011  Ralph.lasalle@cdhb.health.nz  

12 February 2021 

 
 

 

 

 

RE Official information request CDHB 10522 

I refer to your email dated 11 January 2021, requesting the following information under the Official Information 
Act from Canterbury DHB. I note your clarification of date range 1 November 2020 – 13 January 2021. Specifically: 

1. Number of people coming to ED per day - since Christmas

Please refer to Fig 1 in Appendix 1 (attached) 

Fig 1.  -  Christchurch Hospital Emergency Department Presentations since January 2020 

2. Has the increase of 30-40 people a day in the six weeks to Christmas continued/reduced/grown?

Yes, the increase of 30-40 people a day has continued. The increase has been most apparent in the lower triage 
categories, please refer to Fig 2. Triage 4 and 5 in the graph attached in Appendix 1. 

3. I would also like a breakdown of the daily presentation numbers by:
- severity of presentation
- length of time waiting to be seen
- urgency of cases
- types of presentations
- proportion of mental health cases

Triage standards dictate times between 1 and 120 minutes depending on category. On average across all 
categories patients are waiting 40-50 minutes to be seen. Please note that individual patients can wait longer 
depending on their triage, especially in lower triage categories. Over the relevant time period the average waiting 
time has slightly reduced.  

Please refer to Fig 3. in Appendix 1 

Mental Health presentations, while variable, are consistent over the period. Please refer to Fig 4 in Appendix 1 

There has been a slight increase in Orthopaedic presentations over the period, around 3 per day. Please refer to 
Fig 5. in Appendix 1 

9(2)(a)
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The increase in patients by reason for presentation shows no increase in any particular category, there are 
numerous presentation reasons that at this level of analysis any increases are not apparent. Please refer to Fig 6. 
in Appendix 1. 
 
There has been an increase in the number of walk-in’s, these are patients who arrive at ED (i.e. not by ambulance, 

helicopter or police). Please refer to Fig 7. in Appendix 1. 

I also attach as Appendix 2 a data table of Christchurch Hospital Emergency Department Presentations for 1 Nov 
2020 - 13 Jan 2021. 
 
I trust this satisfies your interest in this matter. 
 
Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Canterbury DHB 
website after your receipt of this response.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Ralph La Salle 
Acting Executive Director 
Planning, Funding & Decision Support 
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Fig 1. 
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Fig 2. 
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Fig 3. 

 

RELE
ASED U

NDER O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT



Fig 4. 
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Fig 5. 
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Fig 6. 

RELE
ASED U

NDER O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT



Fig 7. 
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Appendix 2

Christchurch Hospital Emergency Department

Presentations 1 Nov 2020 - 13 Jan 2021

Triage Breakdown Time to be seen (Triage to Doctor) Arrival / Depart

Arrival Date Day of Week Number of 

Presentations

Sunday 

Volume

Mental Health 

Presentation

Mental Health 

as percent of 

cases

Orthopaedics Orthopaedics 

as percent of 

cases Tr
ia

ge
 1

Tr
ia

ge
 2

Tr
ia

ge
 3

Tr
ia

ge
 4

Tr
ia

ge
 5

Tr
ia

ge
 1

/2

Tr
ia

ge
 1

/2
/3

Tr
ia

ge
 4

/5 Average time 

to be seen (All 

Triages)

Average time 

to be seen - 

Triage 1/2

Average time 

to be seen - 

Triage 3/4/5

Average time 

to be seen 

Triage 3

Average time 

to be seen - 

Triage 4/5

Ambulance/ 

Helicopter, 

Admitted

Ambulance/ 

Helicopter, 

Departed

Total 

Ambulance/ 

Helicopter

Walk-in, 

Admitted

Walk-in, 

Departed

Total Walk-

in

01/11/2020 Sunday 331 331 24 7% 12 4% 3 45 170 95 18 48 218 113 58 9 67 58 80 65 47 112 56 163 219

02/11/2020 Monday 341 14 4% 9 3% 3 46 170 111 11 49 219 122 68 20 77 62 96 81 30 111 66 164 230

03/11/2020 Tuesday 309 13 4% 9 3% 0 41 154 92 22 41 195 114 45 5 52 44 62 72 32 104 57 148 205

04/11/2020 Wednesday 297 22 7% 10 3% 5 33 155 98 6 38 193 104 43 4 49 49 50 75 40 115 53 129 182

05/11/2020 Thursday 300 12 4% 10 3% 0 42 183 67 8 42 225 75 58 7 67 63 75 70 31 101 71 128 199

06/11/2020 Friday 314 20 6% 12 4% 1 35 160 106 12 36 196 118 51 19 55 43 72 73 42 115 48 151 199

07/11/2020 Saturday 305 21 7% 18 6% 0 37 156 102 10 37 193 112 48 5 54 45 67 62 41 103 52 150 202

08/11/2020 Sunday 278 278 24 9% 8 3% 3 33 139 95 8 36 175 103 41 6 47 48 45 58 33 91 50 137 187

09/11/2020 Monday 332 17 5% 12 4% 7 50 157 104 14 57 214 118 54 7 64 55 75 71 38 109 64 159 223

10/11/2020 Tuesday 295 20 7% 10 3% 5 47 144 92 7 52 196 99 51 8 60 56 67 67 37 104 64 127 191

11/11/2020 Wednesday 303 15 5% 12 4% 2 37 164 85 15 39 203 100 51 7 58 53 65 67 39 106 64 133 197

12/11/2020 Thursday 288 14 5% 12 4% 1 33 154 87 13 34 188 100 45 5 51 46 59 58 41 99 60 129 189

13/11/2020 Friday 292 13 4% 9 3% 3 40 144 94 11 43 187 105 43 4 50 39 65 60 44 104 44 144 188

14/11/2020 Saturday 308 14 5% 10 3% 5 49 155 93 6 54 209 99 41 7 48 48 49 75 36 111 53 144 197

15/11/2020 Sunday 360 360 25 7% 14 4% 4 48 170 129 9 52 222 138 49 7 56 51 61 78 42 120 68 172 240

16/11/2020 Monday 314 11 4% 10 3% 4 38 155 107 10 42 197 117 62 6 71 55 92 79 36 115 55 144 199

17/11/2020 Tuesday 285 18 6% 9 3% 1 30 134 112 8 31 165 120 45 4 50 43 58 60 31 91 65 129 194

18/11/2020 Wednesday 291 15 5% 16 5% 1 48 123 89 30 49 172 119 43 8 50 48 52 63 38 101 45 145 190

19/11/2020 Thursday 301 17 6% 11 4% 5 39 152 84 21 44 196 105 42 7 48 44 53 46 37 83 52 166 218

20/11/2020 Friday 307 19 6% 10 3% 1 40 158 101 7 41 199 108 41 18 45 45 46 45 63 108 47 152 199

21/11/2020 Saturday 322 26 8% 12 4% 1 40 191 79 11 41 232 90 43 8 49 48 51 47 48 95 48 179 227

22/11/2020 Sunday 348 348 22 6% 5 1% 5 34 178 118 13 39 217 131 48 5 53 57 49 49 39 88 60 200 260

23/11/2020 Monday 308 27 9% 7 2% 2 35 170 88 13 37 207 101 63 6 71 74 66 55 43 98 43 167 210

24/11/2020 Tuesday 275 21 8% 9 3% 3 42 117 97 16 45 162 113 31 5 37 31 43 51 38 89 41 145 186

25/11/2020 Wednesday 291 15 5% 7 2% 1 56 135 75 24 57 192 99 41 7 49 52 46 45 41 86 51 154 205

26/11/2020 Thursday 309 11 4% 17 6% 2 55 166 76 10 57 223 86 42 7 50 54 43 62 40 102 54 153 207

27/11/2020 Friday 272 10 4% 8 3% 2 38 114 105 13 40 154 118 32 6 37 44 30 46 39 85 40 147 187

28/11/2020 Saturday 301 23 8% 6 2% 2 35 141 104 19 37 178 123 29 5 32 33 32 44 44 88 43 170 213

29/11/2020 Sunday 366 366 21 6% 14 4% 1 41 209 101 14 42 251 115 44 6 49 49 49 58 47 105 54 207 261

30/11/2020 Monday 323 18 6% 10 3% 1 42 147 116 17 43 190 133 40 8 46 43 48 52 42 94 59 170 229

01/12/2020 Tuesday 309 8 3% 9 3% 1 48 156 87 17 49 205 104 34 9 39 34 48 55 49 104 50 155 205

02/12/2020 Wednesday 344 22 6% 13 4% 2 39 186 96 21 41 227 117 54 12 60 58 64 49 54 103 44 197 241

03/12/2020 Thursday 305 14 5% 9 3% 1 35 141 106 22 36 177 128 46 7 52 49 55 46 38 84 54 167 221

04/12/2020 Friday 321 17 5% 12 4% 1 50 144 116 10 51 195 126 45 7 52 50 55 52 45 97 55 169 224

05/12/2020 Saturday 348 22 6% 9 3% 1 44 182 106 15 45 227 121 58 4 67 64 72 62 49 111 52 185 237

06/12/2020 Sunday 380 380 19 5% 10 3% 1 40 209 120 10 41 250 130 60 7 67 66 67 47 37 84 65 231 296

07/12/2020 Monday 348 20 6% 9 3% 5 51 176 96 20 56 232 116 62 7 74 81 63 68 44 112 54 182 236

08/12/2020 Tuesday 301 14 5% 5 2% 1 41 167 80 12 42 209 92 36 8 40 42 38 44 35 79 55 167 222

09/12/2020 Wednesday 338 14 4% 14 4% 2 45 166 106 19 47 213 125 44 15 49 48 50 45 37 82 73 183 256

10/12/2020 Thursday 322 17 5% 5 2% 1 49 167 97 8 50 217 105 43 9 49 44 57 49 47 96 49 177 226

11/12/2020 Friday 310 14 5% 14 5% 2 37 163 96 12 39 202 108 33 8 36 38 33 46 58 104 57 149 206

12/12/2020 Saturday 343 24 7% 11 3% 1 34 152 145 11 35 187 156 48 6 53 39 66 48 53 101 53 189 242

13/12/2020 Sunday 329 329 12 4% 11 3% 5 32 151 128 13 37 188 141 37 4 41 40 43 48 41 89 49 191 240

14/12/2020 Monday 334 16 5% 14 4% 5 40 123 146 20 45 168 166 52 11 58 53 62 47 47 94 45 195 240

15/12/2020 Tuesday 311 11 4% 11 4% 4 47 146 104 10 51 197 114 32 5 38 41 34 56 44 100 48 163 211

16/12/2020 Wednesday 300 14 5% 18 6% 6 25 136 121 12 31 167 133 42 4 47 44 50 32 20 52 64 184 248

17/12/2020 Thursday 292 8 3% 8 3% 2 31 161 84 14 33 194 98 45 16 49 51 45 48 39 87 68 137 205

18/12/2020 Friday 347 23 7% 15 4% 2 36 145 146 18 38 183 164 36 6 40 36 44 41 30 71 70 206 276

19/12/2020 Saturday 351 25 7% 14 4% 4 30 166 128 23 34 200 151 49 6 55 53 56 44 54 98 51 202 253

20/12/2020 Sunday 362 362 18 5% 15 4% 0 49 174 128 11 49 223 139 63 7 73 73 73 50 38 88 53 221 274

21/12/2020 Monday 332 19 6% 11 3% 2 37 155 118 20 39 194 138 48 8 53 54 52 46 39 85 52 195 247

22/12/2020 Tuesday 301 11 4% 9 3% 1 39 168 85 8 40 208 93 43 8 49 47 52 52 41 93 49 159 208

23/12/2020 Wednesday 302 15 5% 10 3% 2 46 158 88 8 48 206 96 59 7 69 67 72 44 48 92 63 147 210

24/12/2020 Thursday 289 7 2% 6 2% 1 36 173 63 16 37 210 79 36 5 41 40 45 34 55 89 40 160 200

25/12/2020 Friday 249 8 3% 17 7% 4 21 129 89 6 25 154 95 34 3 38 34 42 46 39 85 44 120 164

26/12/2020 Saturday 296 20 7% 9 3% 3 29 145 102 17 32 177 119 33 5 36 32 42 46 41 87 39 170 209

27/12/2020 Sunday 318 318 26 8% 9 3% 2 23 169 105 19 25 194 124 39 4 42 46 38 41 38 79 52 187 239

28/12/2020 Monday 355 26 7% 13 4% 3 34 170 131 17 37 207 148 48 5 53 61 45 56 40 96 62 197 259

29/12/2020 Tuesday 336 17 5% 21 6% 1 41 202 82 10 42 244 92 49 9 55 53 57 52 38 90 53 193 246

30/12/2020 Wednesday 315 15 5% 10 3% 1 42 146 115 11 43 189 126 58 6 67 53 85 58 38 96 56 163 219

31/12/2020 Thursday 265 11 4% 8 3% 3 28 126 78 30 31 157 108 25 4 28 30 26 54 32 86 37 142 179

01/01/2021 Friday 372 16 4% 8 2% 4 43 188 114 23 47 235 137 41 8 46 41 53 71 46 117 50 205 255

02/01/2021 Saturday 309 23 7% 8 3% 1 37 144 106 21 38 182 127 29 5 33 31 34 33 38 71 41 197 238

03/01/2021 Sunday 333 333 19 6% 13 4% 4 22 153 107 47 26 179 154 29 3 31 27 35 50 44 94 50 189 239

04/01/2021 Monday 342 20 6% 20 6% 5 47 140 117 33 52 192 150 55 6 64 62 67 48 48 96 61 185 246

05/01/2021 Tuesday 312 15 5% 13 4% 0 25 115 125 47 25 140 172 48 7 52 47 55 41 47 88 50 174 224

06/01/2021 Wednesday 309 5 2% 11 4% 1 44 116 129 19 45 161 148 41 7 47 41 51 59 39 98 52 159 211

07/01/2021 Thursday 316 15 5% 12 4% 3 33 144 112 24 36 180 136 41 6 45 47 43 50 40 90 57 169 226

08/01/2021 Friday 318 21 7% 8 3% 3 39 154 114 8 42 196 122 41 6 46 43 51 51 36 87 54 177 231

09/01/2021 Saturday 308 18 6% 11 4% 2 30 135 115 26 32 167 141 48 5 53 42 64 34 52 86 41 181 222

10/01/2021 Sunday 302 302 19 6% 18 6% 6 35 124 112 25 41 165 137 48 9 55 51 59 51 45 96 31 175 206

11/01/2021 Monday 318 19 6% 10 3% 5 30 141 108 34 35 176 142 43 5 48 50 46 48 35 83 47 188 235

12/01/2021 Tuesday 291 12 4% 15 5% 1 34 106 118 32 35 141 150 30 5 33 27 37 42 46 88 48 155 203

13/01/2021 Wednesday 283 19 7% 13 5% 1 34 155 82 11 35 190 93 37 4 42 47 35 49 45 94 46 143 189
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